
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 29 FEBRUARY 2024 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 12 October 2023 (previously circulated).  
  
3. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. The Future Homes and Buildings Standards: 2023 Consultation (Pages 3 - 34) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer, Planning and Climate Change. 
  
6. Councillors' Code of Conduct - Councillors' Gifts and Hospitality (Pages 35 - 41) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer. 
  
7. Amendments to 2024/25 Committee Timetable (Pages 42 - 44) 
 
 Report of Senior Manager, Democratic Support and Elections. 
  

 
 



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors David Whitaker (Chair), Paul Stubbins (Vice-Chair), Suhir Abuhajar, 

Matthew Black, John Livermore, Sarah McGowan and Jean Parr 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Gina Dowding (Substitute), Prof Chris Harris (Substitute), Joyce Pritchard 

(Substitute) and Jason Wood (Substitute) 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Phillip Abel, Democratic Support - email pabel@lancaster.gov.uk. 

 
(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 

 
 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 

democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 21 February 2024.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


1 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  

 
The Future Homes and Buildings Standards: 2023 

Consultation  
The Future Homes and Buildings Standards: 2023 consultation on changes to Part 

6, Part L (conservation of fuel and power) and Part F (ventilation) of the Building 
Regulations for dwellings and non-domestic buildings and seeking evidence on 

previous changes to Part O (overheating) 

 
29th February 2024 

 
Report Chief Officer - Planning & Climate Change  

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To advise Members of the Government’s consultation on changes to Part L (conservation of 
fuel and power) and Part F (ventilation) of the Building Regulations for non-domestic buildings 
and dwellings; and overheating in new residential buildings. 
 
The consultation commenced on 13th December 2023 and runs until 6th March 2024.  
 

The government is seeking views on: 
 

1. The government’s position on improving the energy efficiency and reducing the carbon 
emissions of new homes and non-domestic buildings.  

2. Energy efficiency requirements for new homes and non-domestic buildings set by Part 
L (Conservation of Fuel and Power) and Part 6 of the Building Regulations 2010 (“the 
Building Regulations”).  

3. Plans for achieving the Future Homes Standard and Future Buildings Standard.  
4. Technical proposals for changes to the Building Regulations, the associated Approved 

Document guidance and calculation methods. 
5. Implementation of Part O of the Building Regulations introduced in 2021 

 
Much of the consultation impacts new homes and new non-domestic buildings. Sections which 
relate to existing buildings are: Material Change of Use; Some elements of Updated Guidance 
and Minimum Standards; Real-world performance of homes: changes to Approved Document 
L, Volume 1: Dwellings and Approved Document F, Volume 1: Dwellings to improve the 
commissioning of fixed building services in new and existing homes; Part O (Call for 
Evidence).  
 
The consultation refers to regulated energy only. This means that other areas of carbon 
emissions from buildings and sustainability measures are not in scope. Out of scope of this 
consultation are: embodied carbon, the carbon emissions generated from the production and 
transportation of building materials, construction process and maintenance of a building, 
unregulated energy, water efficiency, SuDS and BNG. 
 

This report is public. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



2 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

(1) That the draft response to the consultation, at Appendix 1 of the Report, is 
submitted as a formal response from Lancaster City Council. 

 
1.0 Introduction 

1.1  The minimum energy efficiency requirements for new homes and non-domestic 
buildings are set through Part L (Conservation of fuel and power) of Schedule 1 and 
Part 6 of the Building Regulations. In 2021 the government implemented an uplift to 
Part L and introduced regulations to reduce overheating risk in new residential 
buildings (Part O), which came into effect on 15 June 2022. As a result of the uplift, 
new homes and non-domestic buildings are now expected to produce lower carbon 
emissions compared to those built to the 2013 standards. The government’s position 
is that the uplift represents a step towards a cleaner, greener and safer built 
environment.  While progress has been made, the Heat and Buildings 
Strategy outlines the need to eliminate virtually all emissions arising from heating, 
cooling and energy use in buildings.  

1.2  The 2025 Future Homes and Buildings Standards aim to build on the 2021 Part L 
uplift and set requirements for energy efficiency and heating for new homes and non-
domestic buildings.  

1.3  When the Government consulted on the 2021 Part L uplift, it also outlined its 
overarching vision for the Future Homes and Buildings Standards. It published 
responses to the 2 stages of that consultation in January 2021 and December 2021.  
This consultation builds on the feedback the Government received during that 
process and sets out more detailed proposals for the 2025 Future Homes and 
Buildings Standards. 

1.4  The Building Safety Regulator (BSR) within the Health and Safety Executive was 
established by the Building Safety Act 2022 and has a key legal duty to keep the 
safety and standards of all buildings under review. The BSR provides the Department 
with technical advice on new proposals related to buildings. The BSR has worked 
together with DLUHC on the development of these proposals and produced the 
technical specifications for the Future Homes and Buildings Standards. 

1.5  The consultation seeks views on changes to Part L (conservation of fuel and power) 
and Part F (ventilation) of the Building Regulations for dwellings and non-domestic 
buildings; and overheating in new residential buildings. 

 
1.6  These changes are aimed at: 
 

• Reducing carbon emissions and improving the energy efficiency of buildings. 
• Ensuring work done to existing homes and non-domestic buildings is done to 

a standard of energy efficiency. 
• Allowing time for changes in specifications, skills and supply chains needed 

to stimulate innovation and learning in the sector, to prepare industry for the 
Future Buildings Standard from 2025. 

• Providing adequate ventilation provisions to align with more airtight 
construction. 

• Improving indoor air quality  
• Protecting the welfare of occupants who may be at risk of overheating in 

Page 4

https://www.gov.uk/go
[...]
ouncil provides its views and will be able to make further comments should 
revisions and further consultation be carried out.  

 
 
5.0 Conclusion 
 
5.1 It is recommended that subject to members consideration the response set out in 

Appendix 1 is submitted as Lancaster City Council’s formal response to the 
consultation. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
Responding to the consultation is Lancaster City Council’s opportunity to ensure that 
sustainability considerations are taken into account in the development of the policy. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no legal implications stemming from this report.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications resulting directly from the recommendations.  
  

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces 
 
Compliance with national energy standards in approved development is undertaken as part of 
building control process. Developers pay to for building control services, which are provided 
at commercial rates by private sector approved inspectors or the City Council's building control 
service. Changes to national standards would not affect these arrangements, thus 
implementation of the government's proposed new standards will not have resource 
implications for the council. Building Control functions are carried out by the Council and 
private Approved Inspectors.  
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Office has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 
 

Page 6



5 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
The DLUHC Future Buildings Standard 
Consultation on changes to Part L 
(conservation of fuel and power) and Part F 
(ventilation) of the Building Regulations for 
non-domestic buildings and dwellings; and 
overheating in new residential buildings can 
be viewed at the following link: 
 
 
The Future Buildings Standard consultation 
(publishing.service.gov.uk) 
 

Contact Officer:  Diane Neville 
Telephone:  01524 582335 
Email:  dneville@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  N/A 
 
  
 

  
 

 

  

Page 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/the-future-homes-and-buildings-standards-2023-consultation/the-future-homes-and-buildings-standards-2023-consultation#scope-of-consultation
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/the-future-homes-and-buildings-standards-2023-consultation/the-future-homes-and-buildings-standards-2023-consultation#scope-of-consultation


6 
 

Appendix 1 – Proposed Lancaster City Council response to the consultation  
 

Summary of proposals from the Government: 
 

 Will apply to all new dwellings and non-domestic buildings to ensure ’carbon zero ready’ 
(this means that buildings are not net zero today, but will become net zero as the electric 
grid decarbonises) 

 No changes to the current metrics 

 No change proposed to the required min fabric efficiency ratings over Part L 2021 apart 
from air tightness 

 Seeking views on how this will apply to ‘change of use’ developments 

 Gathering evidence of real-world performance of homes 

 Supporting the expansion of cleaner heat networks 

 Allowing local authorities to relax (or dispense) the energy efficiency requirements in 
instances where they are seen to be unreasonable 

 Changes to BR to repeal redundant regulations  

 Consulting on the Home Energy Model (HEM) to replace the Standard Assessment 
Procedure (SAP) for energy rating of new homes. A draft tool has been released for HEM 
which can be accessed here 

 Consulting on options for transitional arrangements 

 A call for evidence on overheating (part O) in order to extend this standard to homes 
created through conversions 

 All requirements must be met at a building level, there is no allowance for a site-wide 
ap
[...]
works? 

It is clear that, in terms of decarbonisation, 
existing buildings will experience greater from 
heat networks than new builds will. The focus 
should be on linking more energy intensive 
buildings (which are generally older buildings) 
to heat networks. Connecting older buildings to 
heat networks could be encouraged through 
subsidisation, or the taxation of carbon. 

Question 59. Do you agree that the draft 
guidance provides effective advice to support a 
successful smart meter installation in a new 
home, appropriate to an audience of developers 
and site managers? 

LCC is not providing a response on this question.    

Page 25



24 
 

a. Yes 
b. No 

If not, please provide suggestions for how the 
draft guidance could be improved. Please 
provide evidence and sources for your 
statements where appropriate. 

 

Question 60. Do you agree that voluntary 
guidance referenced in draft Approved 
Document L, Volume 1: Dwellings is the best 
approach to encouraging smart meters to be 
fitted in all new domestic properties? 

a. Yes 
b. No 

If not, is there anything else you think the 
government should be doing to ensure that 
smart meters are fitted in all new build 
properties? 

 

(b) No  
It is LCC’s view that a more effective measure to 
ensure that smart meters are installed in all 
new-build homes would be to make the 
installation of smart meters mandatory in all 
new-build homes. 

Question 61. Do you agree that it should be 
possible for Regulation 26 (CO2 emission rates) 
to be relaxed or dispensed with if, following an 
application, the local authority or Building 
Safety Regulator concludes those standards are 
unreasonable in the circumstances? 

a. Yes 
b. No (please provide justification) 

 

(b) No  
It is not acceptable to relax standards. This 
would ultimately result in higher carbon 
emissions overall. Additionally, the reason given 
in the consultation why a proposal for relaxation 
has been brought forward is that the UK has left
[...]
ing in the Home User 
Guide template? 

a. Yes, (please provide justification) 
b. No 

 

LCC is not providing a response on this question.    

Question 93. Are there any omissions or issues 
not covered above with the statutory guidance 
in Approved Document O that we should be 
aware of? 

a. Yes 
b. No 

If you answered yes, please provide more 
details including suggestions on ways to 
improve the statutory guidance and point to 
existing evidence/examples that demonstrates 
why the gaps or issues you have identified 
should be reviewed as a priority. 

 

LCC is not providing a response on this question.    

Question 94. Please provide any feedback you 
have on the potential impact of the proposals 

LCC is not providing a response on this question.    

Page 33



32 
 

outlined in this consultation document on 
persons who have a protected characteristic. If 
possible, please provide evidence to support 
your comments. 

Question 95. Please provide any feedback you 
have on the impact assessments. 

LCC is not providing a response on this question.    

 
 

 
 

 

Page 34



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  

 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct:  

Offers of Gifts and/or Hospitality 
  

29 February 2024 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer  
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To ask the Committee to approve revisions to the Councillor Code of Conduct which have 
been recommended by the Standards Committee and to report the changes to full Council. 
 

This report is public. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
(1) That Council Business Committee approve the revisions to the Councillors’ 

Code of Conduct set out below and in the report to the Standards Committee. 
 

(2) That the decision be reported to full Council for noting to ensure that all 
Councillors are aware of the revised requirements.  
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Standards Committee has responsibility for advising Council on the adoption or 

revision of its Code of Conduct for Councillors. At the Committee’s meeting on 11 
January 2024 Members considered a revision to the Code regarding gifts and 
hospitality. The revisions had been requested by the internal auditors following an 
audit of interests. The Committee resolved: 
 
(1) That the Standards Committee recommend that the Council Business 

Committee approve the following revision to the Constitution with a new 
paragraph 13 titled “Offers of Gifts and Hospitality”:  
 
“Councillors should not normally accept gifts or hospitality. While gifts or 
hospitality can be offered for benign reasons it is important for your reputation, 
the reputation of the City Council and for the reassurance of the public that 
decision-making is not being improperly influenced, that you do not routinely 
accept gifts or hospitality offered to you as a Councillor.  
 
You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of details of any gift or 
hospitality with an estimated value of at least £50 that you have received in 
connection with your role as a Councillor, and details of the donor. Forms are on 
the Intranet HERE (a link to the form will be provided) for Councillors. However, 

Page 35 Agenda Item 6



simply accepting gifts or hospitality and then registering it does not mean that it 
may be seen as reasonable. Accepting an expensive meal from somebody who 
is negotiating for a contract with the council, for example, is not ‘made right’ by 
being recorded on a public register.  
 
There will be times when turning down hospitality or gifts could be seen as 
causing unnecessary offence. For example, if you have been invited as a ward 
councillor to a local festival or faith celebration along with other members of the 
community then it may be entirely appropriate to accept the hospitality. 
However, you should always exercise particular caution if the organisers are 
involved in ongoing negotiations with the City Council on a particular matter. 
 
Where you are offered a gift or hospitality but decline it you should nevertheless 
notify the Monitoring Officer. That helps the Monitoring Officer to identify if there 
are any patterns which indicate that some person or organisation might be 
seeking to influence Councillors.  
 
Even for gifts or hospitality under £50 you should always notify the Monitoring 
Officer if the gift/hospitality could be perceived as something given to you 
because of your position. This is especially relevant where the gift or hospitality 
is from somebody who you know has put in an application, or is about to put in 
an application, to the City Council, even where that hospitality falls below £50. 
While that would not be a matter for the public register it again allows the 
Monitoring Officer to be aware of any patterns. Any accumulation of small gifts 
you receive over two to three months from the same person or organisation that 
add up to £50 or over should also be registered, in the interests of 
transparency.”  

 
(2) That the Standards Committee recommend that the revised declaration form 

appended to the report be adopted and linked to the Code online.  
 
(3) That having approved the revisions to the Code of Conduct the Council Business 

Committee be recommended to report the decision to full Council for noting to 
ensure that all Councillors are aware of the revisions.   

 
2.0     Proposal  
 
2.1  The original report to the Standards Committee is attached and explains the reasons 

for the revisions and the proposed new form to record offers of gifts or hospitality 
which will be available via a link on the front page of the ‘for Councillors’ section of 
the intranet..  

 
3.0 Conclusion  
 
3.1 The Committee is asked to approve the revisions recommended by the Standards 

Committee and to report to changes to full Council to make sure that all Councillors 
are aware of the new requirements relating to offers of gifts and hospitality. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 36



CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(Including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None identified. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None identified. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None identified. 
 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has no comments.  

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Monitoring Officer has contributed to the drafting of this report in his name.  

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone:  01524 582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: 

 

Page 37



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct – Councillors Gifts and 

Hospitality 
  

11 January 2024 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer  
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider recommending to Council, or Council Business Committee (CBC), that wording 
be added to the Code of Conduct for Councillors. The wording provides further information 
for Members on acceptance and refusal of offers of gifts and hospitality and the 
requirements to declare such offers, whether accepted or not. A revised declaration form is 
also included with the report for recommendation to Council/CBC. 
 

This report is public. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
  
(1) That the Committee considers the wording in paragraph 2.2 regarding gifts and 

hospitality and the revised declaration form (appended to this report).  
 

(2) That: 
 
a)  The Committee recommends to Council or Council Business Committee 

that the wording in paragraph 2.2 be approved for addition to the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct and; 

 
b)  The declaration form appended to the report be adopted and linked to the 

Code online.   
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This Committee is responsible for considering any revisions to the Code of Conduct 

for Councillors and making recommendations to Council or Council Business 
Committee for approval of such revisions. 

1.2 Currently the Code of Conduct, in Part 4, Section 2 of the Constitution, makes brief 
reference to Gifts and Hospitality. The wording is that Councillors must n
[...]
accepted standards of conduct.  

 
  

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(Including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None identified. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None identified. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None identified. 
 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments.  

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Monitoring Officer has contributed to the drafting of this report in his name.  

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone:  01524 582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: 

 

Page 40



 

 

COUNCILLORS REGISTRATION OF GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY  
 
 

 

 
NAME OF COUNCILLOR 
OFFERED THE GIFT/HOSPITALITY 
 

 

 
DATE GIFT/HOSPITALITY 
OFFERED  
 

 

WAS THE GIFT HOSPITALITY 
ACCEPTED OR DECLINED? 
(PLEASE TICK THE RELEVANT BOX) 

ACCEPTED DECLINED 

 
WHO OFFERRED THE 
GIFT/HOSPITALITY? 

 

WHAT WAS THE NATURE OF THE 
GIFT/HOSPITALITY?  
 
PLEASE GIVE DETAILS INCLUDING 
APPROXIMATE VALUE 

 

 
5.   COUNCILLOR SIGNATURE 

 

 
7.   DATE 
 

 

 
 

 
PLEASE RETURN THE COMPLETED FORM TO:   

DEMOCRATIC SUPPORT, TOWN HALL, LANCASTER. 
 

Page 41



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  

 
2024/25 COMMITTEE TIMETABLE AMENDMENTS 

29 February 2024 
 

Report of Senior Manager, Democratic Support and 
Elections 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To request that Council Business Committee approve proposed amendments to the 2024/25 
Committee Timetable. 
 

This report is public.  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

(1) That the following amendments be made to the Committee Timetable for the 
2024/25 Municipal year. 

 
The 30 July 2024 meeting of Audit Committee be moved to 31 July 2024. 

 
The 4 December 2024 Overview and Scrutiny meeting be removed and 
replaced with a meeting of Budget & Performance Panel. 

 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At the 12 October 2023 meeting of Council Business Committee, a proposed 2024/25 

timetable was considered and referred to Council for approval. Council voted to 
approve the timetable as presented at the 8 November 2023 meeting. 
 

1.2 Since this date, some issues have been identified with the proposed dates for some 
Committees. These being that the July meeting of Audit Committee had been 
scheduled for a Tuesday rather than a Wednesday as was usual and that there was 
one additional meeting of Overview & Scrutiny Committee than required but one fewer 
meeting of Budget & Performance Panel. 
 

1.3 It is proposed that the 30 July 2024 meeting of Audit Committee be moved to the 
following day, 31 July 2024, to fall into line with the rest of the meeting schedule and 
that the 4 December 2024 meeting of Overview and Scrutiny be replaced by a meeting 
of Budget & Performance Panel as this aligns with the schedule of meetings held in 
the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 

2.0 Conclusion 
 
2.1 Council Business Committee is asked to approve the proposed amendments to the 

Committee Timetable  

Page 42Agenda Item 7



 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
None identified. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Constitution requires that a timetable of meetings is agreed before the start of the 
municipal year. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None identified. 
  

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces 
 
None identified. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
Terms of reference for this Committee include agreeing the annual timetable of Council 
meetings and any other timetabling issues which may arise.” 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Appendix A: Proposed Amended Committee 
Timetable 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone:  01524 582057 
Email:  dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk  
Ref:  n/a 
 
  
 

  
 

Page 43

mailto:dcha
[...]
t 19 16 
21 Planning Site 
Visit 

18 Planning Site 
Visit 

16 Planning 20 17 17  21 Bank Holiday 19 Mon 

Tue 21  18 23 20 17 22 Cabinet 19 17 21  18  18 
22 Planning Site 
Visit 

20 Tue 

Wed 22  Audit 19 Council 24 Council 21 18 Budget & Perf 23  
20 Overview & 
Scrutiny 

18 22 Council 
19 Budget & 
Performance 

19 Audit 23 Council 21 Wed 

Thu 23 20 25 22 19 
24 Business 
Committee 

21 Licensing 19 23 20 20 24 22 Thu 

Fri 24  21 26 23 20 25 22 20 24 21 21 25 23 Fri 

Sat 25  22 27 24 21 26 23 21 25 22 22 26 24 Sat 

Sun 26 23 28 25 22 27 24 22 26 23 23 27 25 Sun 

Mon 27 Bank Holiday 24  Planning 29 Planning 26 Bank Holiday 
23 Planning Site 
Visit 

28 Planning 25 Planning 23 27  24  24 28 Planning 26 Bank Holiday Mon 

Tue 28 Planning 25 30 
27 Planning Site 
Visit 

24 29 26  24 28 25 25 29 27 Tue 

Wed 
29 Overview & 
Scrutiny 

26 31 Audit 28 25 Council 30 27 Audit 25 Christmas Day 
29 Budget & 
Performance 

26 Council 26 30 28 Wed 

Thu 
30 Business 
Committee 

27 Licensing  29 26 31 28 P&OD 26 Boxing Day 30  
27 Business 
Committee 

27  29 Thu 

Fri 31 28  30 27  29 27 31 28 28  30 Fri 

Sat  29  31 28  30 28   29  31 Sat 

Sun  30   29   29   30   Sun 

Mon     30 Planning   30   
31 Planning Site 
Visit 

  Mon 

Tue        31      Tue 
 May 2024 June July August September October November December January 2025 February March April May  

 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	5 The Future Homes and Buildings Standards: 2023 Consultation
	6 Councillors' Code of Conduct - Councillors' Gifts and Hospitality
	standards referral report appendix 1
	standards referral report appendix 2

	7 Amendments to 2024/25 Committee Timetable
	Timetable for Consideration




Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  29TH FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors David Whitaker (Chair), Paul Stubbins (Vice-Chair), 

Suhir Abuhajar, Prof. Chris Harris (Substitute for Matthew Black), 
John Livermore, Sarah McGowan and Jean Parr 

  
  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillor Matthew Black 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Debbie Chambers Senior Manager Democratic Support and Elections 

and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 Maurice Brophy Service Manager - Planning and Housing Strategy 
 Patrick Cunningham Building Control Officer 
 Phillip Abel Democratic Support Officer 
 
 
22 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held 12 October 2023 were signed by the Chair as a correct 

record. 
  
23 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 There were no items of urgent business. 
  
24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
25 THE FUTURE HOMES AND BUILDINGS STANDARDS: 2023 CONSULTATION  
 
 The Building Control Officer addressed the Committee to present a proposed response 

to the Future Homes and Buildings Standards 2023 Consultation. This consultation 
sought views relating to changes to Part L (conservation of fuel and power) and Part F 
(ventilation) of the Building Regulations for non-domestic buildings and dwellings; and 
overheating in new residential buildings. 
 
The Committee then discussed the consultation and whether it represented a sufficiently 
ambitious step forward in the improvement of the Building Regulations but commended 
the strong responses to some of the questions. The Committee asked the Building 
Control Officer to provide additional context to the responses to several questions, 
particularly those concerning the circumstances where regulations may be relaxed or 
dispensed with. The Committee also asked if it was known when the consultation 
responses would be published and expressed an interest in seeing the report once it 
was available. 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 29TH FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was proposed by the Chair, seconded by Councillor 
Parr, and agreed unanimously that: 
 
“The draft response to the consultation should be submitted with no further comments.” 
 
Resolved  
 

(1) That the draft response to The Future Homes and Buildings Standards: 2023 
Consultation is submitted as a formal response from Lancaster City Council. 

 
  
26 COUNCILLORS' CODE OF CONDUCT - COUNCILLORS' GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY  
 
 The Committee considered the proposed revisions to the Councillor Code of Conduct 

which had been recommended at the 11 January 2024 meeting of Standards 
Committee.  
 
The Senior Manager, Democratic Support and Elections gave an overview of the 
proposed changes to the Code of Conduct which would provide further information for 
Members on acceptance and refusal of offers of gifts and hospitality and the 
requirements for declaring them, whether accepted or not.  
 
The Committee requested clarification on the expectations set out by the Code of 
Conduct, particularly the requirements around the notification for receiving small items of 
hospitality. The Senior Manager Democratic Support and Elections provided additional 
context and practical advice for how such situations might be handled by Members. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Parr and seconded by Councillor Livermore that: 
 
“Recommendations (1) and (2) be approved as in the report.” 
 
When put to the vote this was resolved unanimously. 
 
Resolved 
 

(1) That Council Business Committee approve the revisions to the Councillors’ Code 
of Conduct as recommended by Standards Committee on 11 January 2024.  
 

(2) That the decision be reported to full Council for noting to ensure that all 
Councillors are aware of the revised requirements. 

  
27 AMENDMENTS TO 2024/25 COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
 The Senior Manager, Democratic Support and Elections addressed the Committee to 

request several amendments to the 2024/25 Committee Timetable that had been 
previously agreed at the 8 November meeting of Council. The Committee was informed 
of some mistakes which had been identified since the timetable was approved and the 
proposed corrections.  
 
It was proposed by the Chair and seconded by Councillor McGowan that: 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 29TH FEBRUARY 2024 
 

“The proposed amendments to the 2024/25 Committee Timetable be approved.”  
 
This was put to a vote and agreed unanimously. 
 
Resolved 
 

(1) That the following amendments be made to the Committee Timetable for the 
2024/25 Municipal year.  
 
The 30 July 2024 meeting of Audit Committee be moved to 31 July 2024.  
 
The 4 December 2024 Overview and Scrutiny meeting be removed and replaced 
with a meeting of Budget & Performance Panel. 

  
  

 
 
 

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.47 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Phillip Abel, Democratic Support - email pabel@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


